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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4237 

  ANSWERED ON 29/03/2022 

 

PMGSY IN ODISHA 

 

4237.  SHRI BASANTA KUMAR PANDA: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the names and the number of schemes sanctioned under the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak 

Yojana (PMGSY) (I-III) Phases in Odisha; 

(b)  the roads sanctioned under all three phases of the said yojana and their work progress 

report in each District of Odisha; 

(c)  the details of the amount allocated to Odisha under the said scheme; and 

(d)  whether various such schemes are pending for years due to paucity of funds and if so, the 

time by which the said schemes are targeted to be completed? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a)& (b) In the State of Odisha, 71,766 km road length has been sanctioned under various 

interventions/ verticals of PMGSY and out of which, 64,688 km road length has been completed 

as on 23
rd

 March 2022. 

The details of work under various interventions/ verticals of Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana 

(PMGSY) are as under: - 

(Road length in Km) 

Verticals 

Sanctioned Completed Balance* 

Road 

length 

Bridges 

(Nos.) 

Road 

length 

Bridges 

(Nos.) 

Road 

length 

Bridges 

(Nos.) 

PMGSY-I 61,130 528 58,482 467 274 61 

PMGSY-II 3,672 30 3,632 23 23 7 

RCPLWEA@ 486 2 343 0 142 2 

PMGSY-III 6,478 71 2,231 0 4,247 71 

Total: 71,766 631 64,688 490 4,687 141 

 @ Road Connectivity Project for Left Wing Extremism Areas (RCPLWEA) 

  

*Balance road length is less than the difference of sanctioned and completed length due to the 

reasons that some projects were completed with less than the sanctioned length due to reduction 

in road length, change in alignment, construction of part length by other agencies, etc. 

  



The road length sanctioned under all three phases of the said yojana and their work progress 

report in each District of Odisha is given at Annexure. Details of projects can be seen at 

 www.omms.nic-> progress monitoring->State MPR Abstract Report.   

  

(c)     A sum of Rs.21,630.75 crore has been released as central share of programme fund as on 

23rd March 2022 and an expenditure of Rs.28,545.28 crore (including state share) has been 

incurred towards implementation of the PMGSY in the State of Odisha. 

  

(d)     No Sir. There is no paucity of funds under PMGSY.  As on 01.04.2021, the state had an 

unspent balance of Rs.1,368.88 crore (excluding Security Deposits). Rs.400 crore central funds 

were released to the state during the financial year 2021-22. The unspent balances as on 23 

March 2022 (including state share) with the state is Rs. 653.15 crore. The Government has 

recently extended the timeline for completion of PMGSY-I, II and Road Connectivity Project 

Left Wing Extremism Affected (RCPLWEA). PMGSY-I&II are now targeted for completion by 

September 2022. RCPLWEA is targeted for completion by March 2023. The timeline for 

completion of PMGSY-III is March 2025.  

****** 

  

  



 Annexure 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) &(b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4237 

for 29.03.2022 

Road length sanctioned under all three phases of PMGSY and their work progress report in 

each District of Odisha 

(Length in km) 

Sr.No. District Name Road Length 

Sanctioned 

Road Length 

Completed 

Balanced Road 

Length 

1 Angul 1,741 1,565 104 

2 Balasore 2,646 2,492 0 

3 Bargarh 2,538 2,201 223 

4 Bhadrak 1,952 1,623 172 

5 Balangir 3,378 2,959 290 

6 Boudh 712 636 35 

7 Cuttack 2,121 2,075 2 

8 Deogarh 841 789 40 

9 Dhenkanal 1,583 1,334 199 

10 Gajapati 1,999 1,866 83 

11 Ganjam 3,410 2,991 319 

12 Jagatsinghpur 1,119 1,101 1 

13 Jajpur 1,678 1,602 10 

14 Jharsuguda 595 514 73 

15 Kalahandi 3,559 3,307 77 

16 Kendrapara 1,921 1,659 227 

17 Keonjhar 3,674 3,320 275 

18 Khurda 1,521 1,214 275 

19 Koraput 4,553 4,215 198 

20 Malkangiri 2,718 2,403 275 

21 Mayurbhanj 5,606 4,760 648 

22 Nawarangpur 2,612 2,551 0 

23 Nayagarh 1,580 1,300 233 

24 Nuapara 1,467 1,419 27 

25 Kandhamal 2,246 1,967 202 

26 Puri 2,454 2,116 271 

27 Rayagada 3,598 3,300 150 

28 Sambalpur 2,027 1,964 0 

29 Sonepur 1,535 1,392 60 

30 Sundargarh 4,381 4,054 218 

Total  71,766 64,688 4,687 

  

  


